«3" ¢ LONDON BOROUGH OF

\/@3 éo.,fkwfk

'AA gﬂ‘}
'BEXLEY Lambeth m ROYAL boroughof
-

Council

GREENWICH

THE LONDON BOROUGH

Lewisham

Our Healthier South East London Joint
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Thursday 8 April 2021, 6.30 pm

Membership

Councillor Judi Ellis (Chairman)
Councillor Mark James (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Marianna Masters (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Gareth Allatt

Councillor Richard Diment

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin
Councillor Chris Lloyd

Councillor Nanda Manley-Browne
Councillor John Muldoon

Councillor David Noakes

Councillor Victoria Olisa

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Location: The meeting will be held online as a Webex Event, and can be viewed by
members of the public by visiting —

https://bromley.webex.com/bromley/onstage/q.php?MTID=ea3dff852dfe0c798b01021bdcadcda7c

Event number (access code): 183 524 9491

Contact Graham Walton on 0208 461 7743 or graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk

MARK BOWEN
Director of Corporate Services
London Borough of Bromley

Date: 29 March 2021

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from
http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/



https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fbromley.webex.com%2Fbromley%2Fonstage%2Fg.php%3FMTID%3Dea3dff852dfe0c798b01021bdca4cda7c&data=04%7C01%7CGraham.Walton%40bromley.gov.uk%7C3e0fe69eccc940a8bdbd08d8f2c437a4%7C8cc3d50b245a4639bab48b879ac9838c%7C0%7C0%7C637526271849060902%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=vJaaBahv9BZ7RfK0T9uloqpj6J7NIHjxSMoANX%2Fqz8M%3D&reserved=0
mailto:graham.walton@bromley.gov.uk
http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health
Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Thursday 8 April 2021, 6.30 pm

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
1 APOLOGIES

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item of
business to be considered at the meeting.

3 NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS
URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda within
five working days of the meeting.

4 MINUTES 1-10

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the meeting
held on 2" September 2020.

5 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START
OF THE MEETING

6 INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEMS - NEXT STEPS 11-20
7 COVID- WAVE 2 IMPACT AND RESTORATION - ACUTE SERVICES 21 -28

(Please note that more up-to-date data should be available before the meeting.)

8 COVID-19 VACCINATION PROGRAMME

(To follow)
9 THE IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON MENTAL HEALTH 29 -44
10 PATHOLOGY SERVICES UPDATE 45 - 48

11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING//WORKPLAN



Item No. Title Page No.

12 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS
13 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports revealing
exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to information Procedure rules of the
Constitution.”

14  DISCUSSION OF ANY CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT



This page is left intentionally blank



Agenda ltem 4

Our Healthier South East London
Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee

MINUTES of the virtual meeting of the Our Healthier South East London Joint
Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 2 September 2020 at 4.30
pm.

PRESENT:
Councillor Judi Ellis (Chairman)
Councillor Gareth Allatt
Councillor Richard Diment
Councillor Alan Downing
Councillor Mark James
Councillor Marianna Masters
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Victoria Olisa

NHS PARTNERS: Dr Angela Bhan, South East London Clinical
Commissioning Group
Andrew Bland, South East London Clinical
Commissioning Group
Andrew Eyres, South East London Clinical
Commissioning Group
Kate Moriarty-Baker, South East London Clinical
Commissioning Group
Stuart Rowbotham, South East London Clinical
Commissioning Group
Usman Niazi, South East London Clinical
Commissioning Group
Christina Windle, South East London Clinical
Commissioning Group

46 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

The Committee noted that the former Vice-Chairman, Councillor Philip Normal,
was no longer a member of the joint committee and therefore it was necessary for
a new Vice Chairman be appointed. Councillors Mark James and Marianne
Masters both expressed an interest in the Vice Chairmanship.

RESOLVED that Councillors Mark James and Marianne Masters both be
appointed as Vice-Chairmen.

47 APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor Robert Mcilveen from

LB Bromley, and Councillor Gareth Allatt attended as substitute. Apologies were

also received from Councillor Chris Lloyd from RB Greenwich and Councillors
1

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny
Committee - 2 September 2020

Page 1



Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny
Committee
2 September 2020

John Muldoon and Liz Johnson-Franklin from LB Lewisham.
48 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Councillor Richard Diment declared an interest as a governor of Oxleas NHS
Foundation Trust.

49 NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

It had been drawn to the attention of the Chairman that the Committee's terms of
reference were in need of being reviewed and updated. It was suggested that
members give direct instructions to officers concerning this, and then a redraft
could be drawn up.

The Chairman expressed the view that matters often came to the Joint Committee
late in the day, and it would be preferable if issues could be drawn to the attention
of the Joint Committee for scrutiny at the pre-consultation stage. The Chairman
reminded members that the Joint Committee did not h
[...]
 at engagement processes and
working with Councils to support more diverse engagement in future. The
Chairman commented that in Bromley the primary demographic taking up hospital
beds were the over 65’s, so the focus was different depending on the borough,
and it was important therefore that engagement or consultation took place across
all these demographics.

The Chairman commented that it would be helpful if a schedule of local CCG
board meetings could be disseminated going forward - Christina Windle offered to
do this.

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 25th September 2019 be
confirmed as a correct record.

51 UPDATE FROM SOUTH EAST LONDON CCG

Andrew Bland attended the meeting to provide an update on the South East
London CCG merger.

The Committee was informed that the merger had taken place on 1st April 2020;
this established the NHS South East London CCG as the formal body for the
commissioning of health services for local residents across the six South East
London Boroughs. NHS England had approved the merger application without any
conditions or reservations. This had been part of a series of mergers nationally,
including South West London and North Central London. The first major task of
the newly formed body had been to co-ordinate the response to the Covid
pandemic.

The Joint Committee was pleased to note that, in a relatively short space of time,
the six South East London CCGs had merged to form the largest CCG in London,
whilst at the same time ensuring a local borough focus for health and social care
integration.

Mr Bland stated that it was important to maintain borough-based decision-making,
as well as decision-making by the merged CCG body and this would be achieved
through the work of the borough-based boards and by delegation. Borough-based
board meetings were advertised on the merged CCG website in case members of
the public wanted to observe the meetings.

Mr Bland explained that another important objective for the combined CCG wa
[...]
lthcare
* Tackling unequal outcomes and access
- “ | * Enhancing productivity and value for money
4 N | ¢ Helping the NHS to support broader social
5 and economic development
g A 4 K j
@
H
w

We believed that in overall terms the ambitions and the purpose outlined nationally align and build
upon our own development aspirations and we made that clear in our response as an ICS partnership in
our feedback in early January 2021.


https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/11/261120-item-5-integrating-care-next-steps-for-integrated-care-systems.pdf

What is an ICS expected to do? ?;‘.‘jt'?fé;'.i':'f;ndon

Integrated Care System

* Distribution of financial resources to places and sectors that is targeted and seeks to tackle inequalities;
* Improvement and transformation resource that can be used flexibly to address system priorities;
* Operational delivery arrangements that are based on collective accountability between partners;

* Workforce planning, commissioning and development to ensure that our people and teams are
supported and able to lead fulfilling and balanced lives;

* Emergency planning and response to join up action at times of greatest need; and

* Digital and data used to drive system working and improved outcomes.

1. Enable decisions to be taken as close to

O communities as possible Enabling these changes were at the heart of
® our recent SEL system reforms:
O D
N
* CCG Merger and Place Based Boards
N ~J | + Borough Local Care Partnerships
4 ) | * Provider Collaboration in Acute, Community
and Mental health
& ) & /




So what does the White Paper say?

wur Healthier
South East London

These proposals represent a specific set of proposals
where change to primary legislation is required.

The proposals can be grouped under the following
themes:

working together and supporting integration,;

N

stripping out needless bureaucracy;
3. enhancing public confidence and accountability;

4. additional proposals to support social care, public
health, and quality and safety.

abed

“the government’s plan is that legislative proposals for
health and care reform outlined in the paper will begin to
be implemented in 2022

Integrated Care System

Department
of Health &
| Social Care

Integration and Innovation: working
together to improve health and
social care for all

wd 11 Fateuary 2021

The Department of Health and Social Care’s legislative
proposals for a Health and Care Bill




Working together and supporting integration ~ SurHealthier

Integrated Care System

e Two forms of integration will be underpinned by new legislation:
o Within the NHS to remove boundaries to collaboration
o Greater collaboration between the NHS and local government and other delivery partners.

e |CSs will be made up of an ICS NHS Body and an ICS Health and Care Partnership, bringing together the NHS, local government
and partners:

o The ICS NHS body will be responsible for the day to day running of the ICS

o The ICS Health and Care Partnership will bring together systems to support integration and develop a plan to address the
systems' health, public health, and social care needs.

A ‘triple aim duty’ will be placed on health bodies, which will require them to secure:
o Better health and wellbeing for everyone

o Better quality of health services for all individuals, and

9T abed

o Sustainable use of NHS resources.

Legislation will remove barriers to integration by allowing ICSs to establish joint committees, collaborative commissioning
approaches and joint appointments.

* New legislation will ensure more effective data capture and data sharing across health and care.

* There will be further changes which reconfirm the legal basis of the Better Care Fund



The WP proposed ICS governance model T

Integrated Care System

Our Healthier South East London
Integrated Care System (ICS)

ICS health and
care partnership

ICS
Statutory
NHS body

Brings together systems to
support integration and

develops a plan to address
health, public 
[...]
 White Paper 2021/22
legislative options to published ?? Legislation ??

further develop ICS



This page is left intentionally blank



wur Healthier
South East London m

Integrated Care System

Covid Wave 2 impact and restoration
Acute Services

The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

March 2021 ~—

A partnership of NHS providers an d Clinical
Commissioning Groups serving the boroughs
of Bexley, Bromley, Greenwich, Lambeth,
Lewisham and Southwark, with NHS England




wur Healthier
South East London NHS

Integrated Care System Acute services overview

Covid demand - Wave 2 and beyond

« Significant build in Covid related demand in to the acute hospital sector from mid December 2020. Demand built through to an
end January 2021 peak following which we saw a plateauing and then a reduction in demand from mid/late February and in to
March 2021.

» Critical care demand and associated pressures particularly stark —on 27 January 2021 SEL had all its critical care surge and super
surge capacity open with each hospital site operating at significant levels of critical care capacity - overall critical care beds
occupied totalled 421, of which 324 were Covid positive patients. By 19 March 2021 these figures had reduced to 235 critical
care beds occupied of which 76 were Covid positive patients.

« Very high numbers too in general and acute beds with an equivalent trend albeit the plateauing and reduction in Covid
demand was at a faster rate than that experienced in critical care.

« Our acute hospitals, supported by the rest of the system, worked collaboratively to manage this unprecedented demand,

including ensuring mutual aid was enacted across hospital sites to enable each site to effectively manage its demand against

available capacity. Mutual aid approaches were adopted across both critical care and our general and acute bed base.

The gradual reduction on Covid demand enabled us to initiate our Covid decompression plans from end of February, noting this

pro
[...]
 included:

« Ongoing investment into the Kooth Platform for CYP across SEL.

« Local borough based initiatives focused on providing open access to emotional
wellbeing services for CYP, such as The Nest in Southwark which opened in May
2020.

« Piloting of the Qwell platform, an online self-help and counselling platform for
adults over the age of 25 years across SEL. This is the sister platform to Kooth.

Throughout 2020, the mental health providers, in collaboration with their local
authorities have held two Urgent Mental Health Prevention Summits to address how
services can work together to protect the mental health of local communities as result
of Covid. The summits have attracted 1600 attendees and key themes included a focus
on prevention, the need for better community networks and improved integration of
voluntary and community sector services.

This has resulted in the launch of the South London Listens campaign (supported by
Citizens UK) to better understand what is important to communities with regards to
their mental health. Part of the next steps is a community-led summit in June 2021 s



/€ abed

NHS

South East London
I m p aCt Of COVI D' Tr an Sfo r m atl O n Clinical Commissioning Group

Programmes

« Despite COVID pressures, the Integrated Care System has continued to push
ahead with its key priority areas for transformation in order to secure national
funding pots and ensure implementation plans are in place from 2021/22.

* These priority areas include:

Suicide Prevention — circa. £1.2 million for SEL over a three year period,
with first tranche of money to be released in April 2021. SEL is part of
Wave 4 of this national programme. A new suicide bereavement support
service is being rolled out in early 2021/22 as part of this initiative.

Crisis Alternatives — circa. £5.4 million for SEL over a three year period.
This transformation pot builds on existing monies released in 2019/20 and
2020/21, with funds available from April 2021. Both provider
[...]
/07/2019. The paper presented at that committee is available from
page 43 of the JHOSC papers 22/07/21.

1.2 It is important to note that these developments will mean no change to the service
received by patients or the service provided to GPs.

1.3 The changes to local pathology service were driven by a national directive issued in
2017. This directive was that each Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP),
now known as an Integrated Care System (of which we were one of 44 at that time) was
to create a local pathology network across providers.

1.4 The local network was to comprise of Guy’s and St Thomas’ NHS Foundation Trust
(GSTT), King’s College Hospital (KCH) NHS Foundation Trust, Lewisham and
Greenwich NHS Trust (LGT), South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust
(SLaM), Oxleas NHS Foundation Trust and the GP Direct Access pathology which was
commissioned by all six former south east London Clinical Commissioning Groups
(CCGs); note that this was before the six CCGs merged to become NHS South East
London CCG in April 2020.

1.5 In late 2018 Lewisham and Greenwich NHS Trust decided not to be part of the SEL
Pathology Network and the procurement and has, instead, developed a pathology
network with Barts Health NHS Trust and Homerton University NHS Trust, and in July
2020 agreed a full business case to develop a network with Barts Health and Homerton
(with outline business case in Nov 2019). The new network will go live from May 2021,
and it will continue to provide pathology services, working within its new network and
continue to have labs on both the QEH and UHL sites.

1.6 The LGT Board recognises the close clinical links between LGT and the other trusts in
SEL, especially the role of GSTT and KCH as specialist (“tertiary”) referral centres for
patients (particularly when tests for cancer are needed). The Trust has continued to
work with ICS partners and the SEL Pathology Programme Board to ensure that these
clinical links are not negatively affe
[...]
T OF COVID-19 ON MENTAL HEALTH
	10 PATHOLOGY SERVICES UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee - 8 April 2021 
 
 

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

MINUTES of the Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee held online on 8 April 2021 at 6.30 pm.   
 

 
PRESENT:  

Councillor Judi Ellis (Chairman) 
Councillor Mark James (Vice-Chairman) and Councillor 
Marianna Masters (Vice-Chairman) 

 

Councillor Gareth Allatt 

Councillor Richard Diment 
Councillor Alan Downing 

Councillor Nanda Manley-Browne 
Councillor John Muldoon 
Councillor David Noakes 

Councillor Victoria Olisa 
   
 

NHS PARTNERS:  
 

Jessica Arnold 
Andrew Bland 

Michael Boyce 
Sara Cottingham 

Neil Kennet-Brown 
Martin Wilkinson 

 

53   APOLOGIES 
 

Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr John Muldoon. Councillor Liz 
Johnstone-Franklin sent apologies that she was unable to join the meeting due to 
technical issues.  

 
54   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

 

There were no declarations of interest or dispensations. 
 

55   MINUTES 
 

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd September 2020 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 

56   QUESTIONS 
 

The Joint Committee did not have formal provision for public questions, but the 
chairman was aware of two questions which had arisen. One question concerned 
the need to keep local people at the heart of decision-making. As part of this the 



Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

8 April 2021 
 

 
 

 

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee - 8 April 2021 
 

 

2 

Committee had requested to be kept informed of dates and timetables for the 

borough-based boards. 
 
The other issue was about the proposals for an American health insurance 

company to take over a number of GP practices across the boroughs of 
Greenwich, Lewisham and Southwark. Andrew Bland confirmed that there were no 

changes to services, the issue had been considered at Southwark’s health scrutiny 
committee, and there was a statement on the CCG website which could be 
appended to the minutes. Some members of the Joint Committee considered that 

there were implications across the region for how primary care networks operated, 
and that there was a need to raise such matters. In response, Mr Bland explained 

that all that was happening was that an existing contract holder was being taken 
over by another organisation. 

 

57   INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEMS - NEXT STEPS 
 

Andrew Bland provided an update based on the presentation that had been 
circulated with the agenda on the OHSEL Integrated Care System. He stated that 
the CCG had written to NHS England to say that the timing of the national 

engagement, at Christmas/New Year 2020/21, was not ideal. A White Paper 
covering proposals for England had been published on 11 February 2021 – 
“Integration and innovation: working together to improve health and social care for 

all.”   An integrated care system had been in place in South East London since 
June 2019, but the current proposals would provide a legislative basis from 1st 

April 2022, at which point the CCG would cease to exist.  The four principles 
underlying the changes were – 
 

(i) improving population health and healthcare; 
(ii) tackling unequal outcomes and access; 

(iii) enhancing productivity and value for money; 
(iv) helping the NHS to support broader social and economic development. 

 

Much of the proposals reinforced how South East London worked already. In 
particular, decisions would continue to be taken as close to communities as 

possible, with more commissioning brough together at local level, collaboration 
with providers would be supported and there would be deeper collaboration with 
partners including local government. The White Paper covered a range of issues 

beyond integration. 
 

The new ICS NHS body would have a chairman and chief executive responsible 
for day to day running of services, with an ICS Health and Care Partnership 
bringing together a wide range of partners to address health, public health and 

social care needs, including leading Members from each of the six boroughs. NHS 
providers would not see any change to their sovereignty, but would have new 

statutory duties to focus on the needs of local populations. 
 



Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

8 April 2021 
 

 
 

 

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee - 8 April 2021 
 
 

3 

Responding to questions and concerns from members, Mr Bland stated that NHS 

England had also launched a consultation on competition, and there was likely to 
be further discussion around this. Provider trusts would be required to be part of 
integrated care systems and to work within peer provider collaborative 

arrangements. Provider trusts would be included withing the ICS Health and Care 
Partnership. The CCG merger had anticipated the new arrangements and 

enshrined joint commissioning across South East London. There was intended to 
be a provider framework, but it had not been issued yet. 
 

There were no firm changes to Public Health, but there was an encouragement 
towards more collaborative working. Borough based boards had been operating 

over the past year, but the pandemic had meant that many of the spending 
decisions had been taken centrally. Bringing commissioners and providers 
together to make local decisions in public would improve accountability.  

 
There had been a commitment to providing granular information at borough level, 

but Mr Bland explained the pandemic had limited this. However, the queues for 
services  were not formulated by borough, so patients wanting to know how long 
they would have to wait need to know the aggregate figures across the region for 

each provider. Planning services should be carried out around populations rather  
than around institutions.  
 

Asked whether the South East London Stakeholder Reference Group could be re-
instated, Mr Bland commented that something similar could possibly be 

developed. The ICS proposals did not have any prescriptive proposals on 
engagement and consultation.  
 

The proposals were likely to change, so the Joint Committee needed to continue 
to monitor what was proposed and how it would be applied in South East London. 

 
58   COVID- WAVE 2 IMPACT AND RESTORATION - ACUTE SERVICES 

 

The Joint Committee received a presentation from Sarah Cottingham on the 
restoration of acute services, following the second wave of covid-19. The second 

wave had peaked at the end of January 2021, with 324 of 421 critical care beds 
devoted to covid, then plateaued until demand reduced from mid/late February. 
Acute hospitals across the region had worked collaboratively, supported by the 

rest of the system, and had provided aid to other regions in Kent and London. The 
spike in demand for mental health services seen after the first wave of covid was 

repeated following the second wave. 
 
As Covid demand had reduced, elective care had been ramped up, managed on 

the basis of clinical prioritisation. Significant progress had been made in reducing 
the average “clearance rate” (length of wait for clinically urgent patients) to 3.2 

weeks, below the ideal rate of 4 weeks. This had involved using independent 
sector providers alongside NHS SE London capacity. There had also been a focus 



Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

8 April 2021 
 

 
 

 

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee - 8 April 2021 
 

 

4 

on wider elective restoration plans -  the spring recovery plan aimed to return to 

90% of pre-pandemic capacity across diagnostic, outpatient and day-
patient/inpatient services by the beginning of July. There were expected to be 
approximately 15,000 people waiting for more than 52 weeks as at the end of 

March 2021 - an increase from 8,700 at the end of November 2020.  The shape of 
the waiting list meant that it was likely to get worse post July 2021, before it 

improved.  There were no quick fixes, and a lengthy period of backlog reduction 
would be needed. A focus on staff wellbeing and support would be needed during 
this transition back to business as normal and the need for staff to take leave was 

taken into account in the recovery plans. 
 

In response to questions, it was reported that demand for urgent cancer services 
had remained high during the second wave. A&E services had seen higher 
attendances than during the first wave, although St Thomas’s had benefitted from 

the lower levels of commuters and tourists in central London. Discussions had 
continued with local authorities on discharge issues, but the cooperation of 

services across the wider NHS was particularly crucial, with some treatments 
allocated to suitable private sector providers where this was safe and effective. 
Theatres were now back up to 90% + availability. 

 
59   COVID-19 VACCINATION PROGRAMME 

 

The Joint Committee received a presentation from Jessica Arnold, Director of Flu 
and Covid Vaccinations for South East London, on progress with  the vaccination 

programme. The vaccination programme was being delivered through nine 
hospitals (four of which would return to business as usual after completing second 
doses), twenty five primary care sites (including churches, mosques and the 

Greenwich vaccine bus), twenty community pharmacies and three mass 
vaccination centres (at Charlton FC, Bromley Civic Centre and one in development 

in Bexley.)  
 
As of the previous day, 825,000 vaccinations had been delivered across South 

East London, working through the priority cohorts. Roughly 200,000 people in 
priority groups 1-9 were not vaccinated. Most vaccinations being delivered now 

were second doses. There was data to confirm that take up rates were lower in 
African and Caribbean populations and in more deprived areas. Maximising 
understanding of the available data was key to tackling vaccine hesitancy, and a 

dashboard of key statistics was circulated to stakeholders weekly. There was 
extensive engagement with community champions, faith leaders and the voluntary 

sector and a range of social media and events at regional, borough and local 
levels. A “Spring Forward” plan was being developed for delivery during April to 
maximise coverage of cohorts 1-9, particularly focussing on NHS Trust staff, social 

care staff, care home staff and cohort 6 (people with underlying health conditions 
and their carers.) There were a range of locally-driven initiatives, including more 

pop-up clinics, more vaccinations in the home, enhanced clinical time funded to 
invest in effective call, and recall, expansion of the single point of coordination to 



Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

8 April 2021 
 

 
 

 

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee - 8 April 2021 
 
 

5 

include telephone access, enhanced and targeted communications to cohort 

specific groups, coupling health checks for people with learning disabilities and 
serious mental illness with a vaccination offer and greater outreach through 
employers to staff, including asking care home employers to fund travel time and 

expenses. 
 

 A Member was concerned that there was pressure on care home staff from 
employers to get vaccinated - she considered that it was important to work with 
staff and trade unions to encourage vaccination. Ms Arnold confirmed that, when 

visiting care homes to vaccinate residents, every opportunity was taken to discuss 
vaccination with staff. Another concern was nursery staff, who were often asked to 

test in their own time.  
 
Members discussed how health inequalities were reflected in the vaccination 

figures, with more deprived areas and communities showing lower percentages of 
vaccination. Figures for Lambeth were behind Bromley and Bexley, but it was 

noted that there were pockets of difficulty such as in the north of Bexley. There 
were no figures specifically on vaccination levels amongst domiciliary care staff, 
but the NHS was working closely with local authorities to ensure that agencies 

were targeted with communications about encouraging their staff to come forward. 
As younger cohorts became eligible for vaccination it would be important to ensure 
that the messaging remained relevant and nuanced. Ms Arnold was not able to 

comment on the issue of at what level herd immunity could be achieved.  
 

60   THE IMPACT OF COVID-19 ON MENTAL HEALTH 
 

The Joint Committee received a presentation on the impact of Covid-19 on mental 

health from Martin Wilkinson. During the first wave of covid, some adult services 
had been restricted and had been forced to adapt to the challenging new 

conditions, particularly utilising digital technology; however, during the second 
wave services had remained fully operational. Staff sickness levels and the need 
to adapt to social distancing and other infection control measures were particular 

challenges. There had initially been a reduction of activity, but since the easing of 
restrictions there had been spikes in activity, particularly with people previously 

unknown to mental health services. The recovery priorities included ensuring that 
both local providers had sufficient capacity in the right services and providing 
improved access to talking therapy. Increased investment of £35m was planned 

for the next three years. 
 

Referrals and caseloads for CAMHS services had remained high during the 
pandemic, and there had been an increase of approximately 30% in demand for 
services comparing 2019/20 with 2020/21. Reducing waiting times was a high 

priority, and they were looking to build on initiatives to support families and 
communities, investing in the Kooth Platform for children and young people and 

the Qwell Platform, a sister platform for online self-help and counselling for adults 
over 25 years. Two urgent Mental Health Prevention Summits had been held, 



Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

8 April 2021 
 

 
 

 

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee - 8 April 2021 
 

 

6 

resulting in the launch of the South London Listens campaign and a proposed 

community-led summit in June 2021.   
 
A Member commented on under-representation of black people, and highlighted 

Lambeth’s work to reduce disparity of outcomes. It was intended that the work in 
Lambeth would be rolled out to other boroughs. 

 
A Member commented that alcohol usage appeared to be going up during the 
pandemic and asked whether there was any focus on drug and alcohol 

dependency, as this would lead to increased mental health problems in the future. 
Dual diagnosis was certainly an area of priority, but there were no new issues at 

regional level as a result of the pandemic.  
 
The priorities for the additional £35m funding for community mental health were 

being delivered through delivery plans at borough level, and new posts were being 
created. 

 
Referring to the graphs at Appendix 2, a Member asked for an update since 
November 2020. It was confirmed demand had changed - the trend of fewer 

people already known to mental health services and more people previously 
unknown to mental health presenting had continued. There was a focus on 
identifying people earlier and working with primary care to prevent them going into 

crisis.    
 

(Councillor Richard Diment declared an interest during this item as a Governor of 
Oxleas NHS Foundation Trust.) 

 

61   PATHOLOGY SERVICES UPDATE 
 

The Joint Committee received a report from Neil Kennet-Brown, Place-Based 
Director (Greenwich) and SRO for Pathology Programme on progress since the 
last update to the meeting on 7th July 2019. The new service, a partnership with 

Synlab, would be commencing from May 2021. The Lewisham and Greenwich 
NHS Trust had decided in late 2018 not to be part of the South East London 

Pathology Network, and they had developed a network with Barts Health NHS 
Trust and Homerton University NHS Trust. However, GP direct services for 
Bexley, Greenwich and Lewisham would move across in October 2021.      

 
Members from Greenwich and Lewisham were aware of concerns of staff   and 

that patients and GPs would see no real changes. about the effect of the changes, 
including issues around loss of local knowledge and close clinical links with GPs, 
travel times to the centralised laboratory. Mr Kennet-Brown confirmed that the 

establishment of a Pathology Network was a statutory requirement; he assured 
Members that partners were working closely together and patients and GPs would 

see no real changes, staff would be protected by TUPE and the knowledge and 
skills would still be retained within the NHS. 



Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

8 April 2021 
 

 
 

 

Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee - 8 April 2021 
 
 

7 

 

62   DATE OF NEXT MEETING/WORKPLAN 
 

An agenda setting meeting would be set up within the next few weeks involving 

the Chairman, Vice-Chairmen and Andrew Bland. It was agreed that all members 
of the joint committee would be invited to attend.  

 
The Chairman, on behalf of the Joint Committee, concluded the meeting by 
thanking all NHS staff for their service – both for their normal work and their efforts 

to combat Covid-19. 
 

 
 
 


